RESOLUTION NO. 2019-276

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, APPOINTING TWO (2) COMMISSIONERS, ONE (1) DELEGATE AND ONE (1) ALTERNATE, TO REPRESENT THE CITY TO ATTEND REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM MEETINGS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission approved Resolution No. 2019-156 on August 8, 2019, authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek; and

WHEREAS, the MOU, which has now been executed by all participating municipalities, fosters collaborative and cooperative efforts towards the development of a new regional integrated solid waste and recycling system; and

WHEREAS, the MOU establishes a working group to establish policy and provide direction to a technical working group and any consultants regarding the creation of a new regional solid waste and recycling system including but not limited to the selection of a governing structure such as an independent special district, a dependent special district, or a singular governing entity; and

WHEREAS, the Commission desires to designate one (1) delegate and one (1) alternate to represent the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission hereby appoints the following Commissioners as delegate and alternate to the solid waste and recycling system working group:

Delegate: Rebecca Tooley, Commissioner

Alternate: Sandra L. Welch, Mayor

Section 3: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 4: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>24^m</u> day of <u>October</u>	, 2019	
	Sandra L. Welch, Mayor	
Attest:		
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk		
	Welch	Aye
	Sarbone	<u>Aye</u>
	Tooley	<u>Aye</u>
	Belvedere	<u>Aye</u>
	Rydell	Aye

File Path: http://coconet/docs/default-source/city-clerk/resolution-template-for-2019manual836a0d841a586f739badff0000e46797.docx?sfvrsn=2

Initials: KMM

Date:10/15/19